

August 9, 2019

Contact: Kimberlee Leach Director of Communications Dallas County District Attorney's Office 214-653-3756 (Office) Kimberlee.leach@DallasCounty.org

For Immediate Release: Murder Defendant Receives Life Sentence

(**Dallas, Texas**) – Dallas County Judge Amber Givens Davis handed down a life sentence to 33year-old Brandon Sampson who was found guilty of murder earlier this week by a Dallas County jury.

Facebook postings by Sampson, and witness statements made to Dallas Police Homicide Detective Chaney, helped lead police to victim Jackie Hughes' body. On January 9, 2018, Hughes naked, lifeless body was found wrapped in a blanket in the defendant's garage in Dallas. She suffered blunt force trauma to the head and two gunshot wounds. Lead Prosecutor Jessica Trevizo told jurors, "Jackie didn't deserve to die the way she did."

As investigators searched for the suspect, they received information from a woman that her young daughter, Jasmine Adams, had left with Sampson and she feared for her safety. They immediately issued a missing person's report. Authorities later learned the suspect might have fled to California.

A witness in California came forward after discovering that Sampson was wanted out of Texas for murder. She alerted authorities to the location where Sampson and Adams were staying. A SWAT team from the San Bernardino Police Department located the suspect and a weapon believed to be used in the murder. Adams had no prior knowledge of the murder. Sampson was returned to the Dallas County jail to face murder charges.

Sampson's trial began on Tuesday, July 30, 2019. An ex-wife and multiple girlfriends testified that Sampson was extremely abusive and had threatened them with knives and guns. In closing arguments, Lead Prosecutor Trevizo said, "Be not overcome by evil, but rather overcome evil by doing good." Jurors returned a guilty verdict on Monday and he was sentenced by Judge Davis the same day.

Special thanks to ADA Ryan Searcy and DA Investigators Claudia Marroquin and Catherine Justice who assisted on the case. We would also like to thank the jurors for their service and dedication to seeking justice in this case.

Frank Crowley Courts Building • 133 N. Riverfront Blvd., L.B. 19 • Dallas, Texas 75207-4399 • 214/653-360